

# 23-410 (L)

23-418 (CON), 23-420 (CON), 23-423 (CON)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

In re Bystolic Antitrust Litigation

*(Caption continues on inside cover)*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York  
No. 20-cv-05735 (Hon. Lewis Liman)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

*Of Counsel:*

MARKUS H. MEIER

BRADLEY S. ALBERT

DANIEL W. BUTRYMOWICZ

TIMOTHY KAMAL-GRAYSON

JOSEPH P. MATHIAS

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20580

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA

*General Counsel*

MARIEL GOETZ

*Acting Director of Litigation*

BRADLEY DAX GROSSMAN

*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20580

(202) 326-2994

[bgrossman@ftc.gov](mailto:bgrossman@ftc.gov)

---

(Continued from front cover)

Watson Laboratories, Inc.,

*Debtor.*

-----

CVS Pharmacy, Inc., Rite Aid Corporation, Rite Aid Hdqtrs. Corp., J M Smith Corporation, on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated, DBA Smith Drug Company, KPH Healthcare Services, Inc., individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated also known as Kinney Drugs, Inc, Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, UFCW local 1500 Welfare Fund, Teamsters Western Region & Local 177 Health Care Plan, Fraternal Order Of Police Miami Lodge 20, Insurance Trust Fund, Law Enforcement Health Benefits, Inc., Teamsters Local No. 1150 Prescription Drug Benefit Plan, Teamsters Local 237 Welfare Fund and Teamsters Local 237 Retirees Benefit Fund, Albertsons Companies, Inc., H-E-B L.P., The Kroger Co., Walgreen Co.,

*Plaintiffs- Appellants,*

v.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION.....	3
BACKGROUND .....	5
A. Drug Makers Can Use Side Deals To Disguise Anticompetitive Reverse Payments.....	5
B. Principles For Analyzing Reverse-Payment Settlements.....	7
C. Proceedings Below .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Plaintiffs Stated A Plausible Claim That Forest Paid The Generic Companies Not To Compete .....	14
A. Under <i>Actavis</i> , Plaintiffs Need Only Plead Market Power And Facts Allowing An Inference That A Large And Unjustified Reverse Payment Was Tendered.....	14
B. Plaintiffs Met Their Pleading Burden By Plausibly Alleging That Forest Made Large, Unusual Reverse Payments.....	18
II. The District Court Contravened <i>Actavis</i> And Basic Pleading Standards .....	20
A. The District Court Wrongly Proffered Its Own Justifications For The Side Deals And Used Them To Discredit The Complaint Allegations.....	21
B. The District Court Misapplied The Core Legal Standards For Resolving Motions To Dismiss .....	23
1. The court made improper findings of fact.....	23
2. The court improperly assessed competing plausible inferences .....	24
3. The court unfairly rejected plaintiffs’ claims for lack of supporting evidence.....	27

4. The court failed to consider the complaint allegations as a whole and in context.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	24, 26
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	11, 25, 26
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	9
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012).....	4
<i>CBF Indústria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Cohen v. S.A.C. Trading Corp.</i> , 711 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Cont’l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	30
<i>Covad Comms. Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	14, 17, 20, 21
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 16, 21, 23
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....	7
<i>Impax Labs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	3
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litigation</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D. Conn. 2015) .....	18
<i>In re AndroGel Antitrust Litig. (No. II)</i> , No. 1:09-cv-955-TWT, 2018 WL 2984873 (N.D. Ga. June 14, 2018).....	3, 26
<i>In re Impax Labs, Inc.</i> , 994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021).....	6, 15
<i>In re Impax Labs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1552939 (F.T.C. Mar. 28, 2019).....	6, 15
<i>In re Keurig Green Mountain Single-Serve Coffee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	15
<i>In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 868 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2017).	13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 26
<i>In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.</i> , 814 F.3d 538 (1st Cir. 2016).....	16, 27

<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 842 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>In re Niaspan Antitrust Litigation</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>In re Opana ER Antitrust Litigation</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 704 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	18
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	3, 27
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Longo v. Shore &amp; Reich, Ltd.</i> , 25 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Oakley v. Dolan</i> , 980 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2278 (2018).....	8
<i>Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Peter F. Gatto Architecture, LLC v. Simone Dev. Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Verizon Comms., Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	29
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020).....	15
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	4
Pub. L. No. 108-173, §§ 1111-1118, 117 Stat. 2461-64.....	4
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Agreements Filed with the Federal Trade Commission under the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003 Overview of Agreements Filed in FY 2016: A Report by the Bureau of Competition.....	7

Agreements Filed with the Federal Trade Commission under the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003: Overview of Agreements Filed in FY 2017: A Report by the Bureau of Competition.....	7
Association for Accessible Medicines, <i>The U.S. Generic &amp; Biosimilar Medicines Savings Report</i> (Sept. 2022).....	1
C. Scott Hemphill, <i>An Aggregate Approach to Antitrust: Using New Data and Rulemaking to Preserve Drug Competition</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 629 (2009).....	6, 7
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Authorized Generic Drugs: Short-Term Effects and Long-Term Impact</i> (2011).....	4
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions</i> (2010) .....	4
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Then, now, and down the road: Trends in pharmaceutical patent settlements after FTC v. Actavis</i> (May 28, 2019).....	16
